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TARIFF; FOR 'THE PUBLIC USE OF SOUND RECORDINGS AND
BROADCASTS
TITLL: 5% Dual Music Licence Blscount

E¥FECTIVE DATE: F7th March 2020 - 315t Decermber 2020

5% Discount

If & I'PI Licensce sipns and retuens fo PPI or jts agent both the Dugl Copyright Music Licence
Contract ("the Dual Music Licence") and a valid Direct Debit Mandate and the PPI licensee
makes all royalty payments due in accordanco with the Dual Music Licence, they shall receive
a once-off discount of 5% off the tatal PPI royalties due for one licensed year under the Duat
Music Licence.

NOTES:

)] The Discount is only applied to the Anal direct debit payment in the first licenced year that

clears the account,
(2} IMRO royalty eredits cannot be applied 1o PPI royaltics and vice versa,

{3) Discounts only acerue in respect of royaliles paid during thie first Heenced yenr; no direct debit
discount accrues in respect of royaltles paid in subsquent licenced years,

(4 The maximuuh Discount to PPI royalties is €1,000 including VAT,

{5) The Discount does not apply to payments vin any method other than Dircet Debil and if
a payment plan is ngreed this must not exceed 10 consecutive monthly payments, and

(3] The discount is only applicable o royalties due under PPI tarifts Nos | to 50 inclusive
together with PP Tariffs Nos 80 to 82 inclusive.
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TARITE: FOR THF. PUBLIC USE OF SOUND RECORDINGS AND
BROADCASTS AS BACKGROUND MUSIC

TITLE: SINGLE AND CASUAL EVENTS

YFFECTIVE DATE: Ist JANUARY 2020

Annual ‘Tavifl

€15.85 PER BVENT

NOTES;

(i) The above laviff applies to singlo or casual events and premises not specifically catered
for by ather tarifis.

(2) “Tariffs are payable on aun annual basis or per event,
(3) Tariff anzounts are able to Valuo Added Trx at the appropriate rale.
(4) For 2021 and future years the abovs tariff for 2020 shiall be adjusted in line with the Consuner Price Index (CPI),

{5} PPI reserves Uho right to amend (teso tenms upon giving notice to The Controller of Patents, Designs and
‘Trademarks in writing to that efleet.
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EFFECTIVE DATE
14 JANUARY 2020
PUBLIC PERFORMANCE QY SQUND RECORDINGS

COPYRIGHT AND RELATED RIGHTS ACYT 2000

TERMS FOR COMMERCIAL DISCOTHEQUE AND RIGHTCLUB VENUES

The commercial discothequemightclub venue (‘the venue') shall make payments to PPL or its agent
computed in accordance with the taciff scale on Pages 2 and 3 hereof, as determined by the High Court
Order of Miss Justice Mary Laffoy dated the 24% June 2004,

The following information in respect of each calendar quarter shall be provided by the venue to PPl or its
agent on the prescribed form within 14 days of the end of each calendar quarter:

(a) nuntber of events held
(b) average attendances at evenis held
(c) admission charges to events,

The remuneration duc by the venue shall be paid fo PPL or its agent quarterly in arvears within 7 days of
receipt of Invoice. Intevest at the rate of 5% per aunum above the AIB Bank ple triple A (' AAA”) rate shall
be charged on any sum due not paid to PPI or its agent by the due date.

All sums payable by the venue under this taviff are liable to Value Added Tax at the appropriate rate.

PPI or its agent reserves the right to require detailed written retums fram the venue of all sound recordings
publicly performed at events not exceeding 10% of the total number of events hold in any calendar year.
Such returns to include the title of the musical work recorded, the name of the recording artist, the label on
which the sound recording was released as a record in Ireland, the prefix number of the record and the date
and time of the public performance.

Effective from the date of renewal or commencement of a new dual mrusic licence during the calendar year
2020.

PPI reserves the right to amend these lerms upon piving notice to The Controller of Patents, Designs and
Trademarks in writing to that effect.

The venue shail indemnify both PPl and its agent against all and any expenses, costs, claims, damages and
actlons avising directly or indivectly from any breach by it of any of these tenms.

In the event fhat a Dual Musie Licence Contract is not executed then the receipt by PP or its agent of the
first calendar quarterly retumn due under term 2 above shall be deemed to be acceptance by the venus of
these terms.

Countd./.,
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TARIFF:

TITLE:

EFFECTIVE DATE:

FOR THE PUBLIC USE OF SOUND RECORDINGS AS
SPECIALLY FEATURED ENTERTAINMENT

AS PER THE HIGH COURT ORDER OF THE 241k JUNE 2004

COMMERCIAL DISCOTHEQUES & NIGHTCLUBS

15t JANUARY 2020 - SEE NOTE 6 ONPAGE 1

ANNUAL FIXED PAYMENT:

ATTENDANCE/CAYACITY (See nofe () helow}

0
51
101
15t
20
251
301
st
401
451
501
551
601
651
101
751

- &

Attendances in excess of 1,000 shali be calculated in bands of 5¢ in Jing with the abo
to those bands shalt be rateably in line with the

851
901
951

person rate of £0.28

€363.79

FEEPER EVENT

g

50 721
100 21.63
150 36.03
200 50.47
250 64.89
300 19.29
350 9372
400 10813
450 122.56
500 136.97
550 151.39
600 165.81
639 180.23
700 §94.65
750 209.06
§00 22348
830 237190
900 25232
950 20673
1,000 281.15

2.

ve struclure, and the figures applicable
above fipuses, i.e. multiplying the mid-point of the band by the applicable per

contd /...
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Tariff 2 contd...
NOTES
(a} ADMISSION PRICE ADJUSTMENT FACTOR
The above rates are applicable to events where the gross admission charge lies in the rangs of
€946 to €11.92, Outside this rauge en adtission price adjustment factor is to be applied to the
above rates in accordance with the folfowing tabler-
GROSS ADMISSION ADMISSION PRICE EFFECT ON ARBOVE
PRICE RANGE ABJUSTMENT FACTOR STANDARD RATES
Nit to €4.80 0.55 45% Reduction
€481 to €16 0.70 10% Reductlon
€717 o €945 0.85 15% Reduclion
€046 to €11.92 1.00 No Eftect
¢iL93 to €14.27 113 15% Inerease
€14.28 fo €06.65 1.30 30% Increase
Cl16.66 to €19.08 145 45% Increase
A pro-rata adjuslment faclor shall apply to admission prices abave: €19.08
0] INELATION { DEFLATION
For 2021 and fulure years the above annual fixed payment, per event fecs and admission prices
shall be adjusted in line with the Consumer Price Index (CP1),
For 2019 and previous years the above annval fixed paymient, per event fees and admission prices
shall be adjusted in line with the CPL
(0} EVENT LENGTH ADJUSTMENT FACTOR
HOURS
B husto 1 hr 59 mins 8.55
2tusto 2 Trs 59 ming 0.85
3hrsto 3 hes 59 mins 1.00
4hrsto 4 hrs 59 mins 1.15
Shrsto 5 hus 59 mins 1.30
over 6 his 1.45
(d) Whether venus capacily of actual nitendance applies will be 2 matter for agreement between the venue and

PPIor its agent or, in default of agreement, at the election of PPTor its ageat.
Tf venue capacity applies, docunieatary evidence fram the appropriate public authority of ihe lcensed capacity
must be provided to PPX or (s agent,

3.
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EFELCTIVE DATE
I JANUARY 2020

PUBLIC PERFORMANCE OF SOUND RECORDINGS
AS SPECIALLY FEATURED ENTERTAINMENT

COPYRIGHI' AND RELATED RIGHTS ACT 2000

TERMS FOR (1) LATE NIGHT BARS AND (2) COMMERCIAL DISCOTHEQUES AND NIGHTCLUBS

QPERATING WITH A THEATRE LICENCE

‘The late night bar or commercial discotheque/nightclub venue aperating with a theatre licence (‘the venue”)
shall make payments to PPT or its agent computed in accordace with the tarlff scale on Pages 2 and 3
hereof which is based on the order of Miss Justice Mary Laffoy dated 24™ June 2004,

The following infornation in respect of each calendar quarter shall be provided by the venue to PPI or its
agent on the preseribed form within 14 days of the end of each calendar quarter:

(2) number of events held
)] average allendances at events held
(c) admission chavges te events,

The remuneration due by the venue shall be paid to PPI or its agent quarterly in airears within 7 days of
receipt of invoice. Interest at the rate of 5% per anmu above the A1B Bank ple triple A (‘AAA") rate shall
be charged on any sum due not paid fo PPL or its agent by the duo date.

All sumss payable by the venue under this taviff ave Hable to Value Added Tax at the appropriate rate.

PPI or its agent reserves the right to require detailed writien returns froin the venue of all sound recordings
publicly performed at events not exceeding 10% of the total nwmber of events held in any calendar year.
Such returns to includle the title of the musical work recorded, the name of (he recording artist, the label on
which the sound recording was released as a record in Ireland, the prefix nwmber of the record and the date
and time of the public performance,

Effective from the date of venewal or commencement of a new dual music licence during the calendar year
2020.

PPI reserves the right to amend these texms upon giving notice to ‘The Controller of Patents, Designs and
Trademarks in writing to that effect,

The venue shall indemnify both PPL and its agent against all and any expenses, costs, claims, daimrages and
actions arising directly or indirectly from any breach by it of any of these terms.

It the event that a Dual Music Licence Contract is not executed then the receipt by PP1 or its agent of the
first calendar quarlerly return due under term 2 above shall be deemed to be acceptance by the venue of
these terms.
Contd./...
-1-
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TARIFE: FOR THE PUBLIC USE OF SOUND RECORDINGS AS
SYECIALLY FEATURED ENTERTAINMENT
AS PER THE HIGIL COURT ORDER OF TIE 24th JUNE 04
TiTLE: (1) LATE BARS and
(2) COMMERCIAL DISCOTHEQUES & RIGNUTCLUBS
OPERATING WITH A THEATRE LICENCE
EFFECTIVE DATE: 1st JANUARY 2020 - SEE NOTE 6 ON PAGE 1

ANNUAL FINED PAYMENT: €363.79
ATTENDANCE/CAPACITY (Sec note {d) below FEE PER EVENT
€
i} to 50 72
51 fo 100 21.63
04 to 150 36.05
151 to 200 50.47
20 to 250 64,39
231 to 300 79.29
301 fo 350 93,72
351 lo 400 108.13
401 ta 459 122.56
45] to 500 136,97
S0t to 550 151.39
551 to 600 165,81
601 o 630 180.23
651 to 0o 194.65
701 o 50 2059.06
751 to 800 22348
801 to 850 237.90
851 to 800 25232
901 to 950 266.73
95l 10 1,000 23115

Attendances in excess of LO0G shall be caleulated in bands of 50 in line with the abave structure, and the figures applicable

to those bands shall be rateably in line wilh the above figures, Le. muitiplying the mid-peint of the band by the applicable per

person raie 6f €0.23

2.

contd /...
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Tariff 2A contd...
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PRICE ADJUSEMENT FACTOR
The shave rates are applicable lo events where the gross admission charge lfes in the range of
€946 to €11,92, Oulsids this range an admission price adjustment factor is to be applied to the

above rates in accordance with the following fable;-

GROSS ADMISSION ADMISSION FRICE EFRECT ON AROVE
PRICE RANGE, ADJUSTMENT FACIOR STANDARD RATES
Nif to €4.50 Q.55 45% Reduction

ei81 to ELl6 070 30% Reduction

eriT  fo €945 0.85 15% Reduction

€946 to €11.92 1.00 No Effect

B11.93 1o €1427 LIS 15% Increase

€14728 lo €I6.65 £.30 36% Increase

€1666 to €19.08 145 45% Increase

A pro-rata adjusiment factor shall apply to admission prices above: €12.08

INFLATION f DEPLATION
For 2021 and future years the above annual fixed payment, per event fees and admission prices
shall be adjusted in Jine with the Censumer Price Index (CPT).

For 2019 and previous years the above annuat fixed payment, pes event fees and admission prices
shail be adjusted in Lino with the CPL

EVENT LENGTII ADJUSTMENT FACTOR
HQURS
Ohrste L hr 59 mins 0.55
2 s to 2 bes 59 mins .85
3hrsto 3 hes 59 mins 160
4Twsto 4 hes $9 mins Lis
Strsto 5hrs 59 mins 130
oves 6 hrs 145

Whether venue capacity of actual attendance applies will be a master lor agecment between the venus and

TPLot its agent or, it default of agreement, at the election of PP or its agent.

Ifvenne capaciy applies, documentary evidence from {he appropriate public authority of the licensed capacity
st e provided fo PPLor Its agent. :
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EFFECTIVE DATE
19 JANUARY 2020
PUBLIC PERFORMANCE OF SOUND RECORDINGS
AS SPECIALLY FEATURED ENTERTAINMENT

COPYRIGHT AND RELATED RIGHTS ACT 2000

TERMS FOR VENUES OPERATING QUTSIDE NORMAL LICENSING HOURS
WITH SPECTAL LXEMPTION ORDERS (SPECIAL EVENTS)

The venue operating outside normal licensing hous with special exemption orders (special events) {‘the
venue’) shall make payments to PP or its agent computed i accordance with the taulff scale on Pages 2
and 3 hereof which is based on the Order of Miss Justice Mary Laftoy dated 24% Tune 2004

The following information in respect of each calendar quarter shall be provided by the venue to PPT or its
agent on the prescribed form within 14 days of the end of each calendar quarier:

(@) nunber of events held
(b) average attendances at events held
(©) admission charges to events.

The remuneration due by the venue shall be paid to PP or its agent quarterly in arreats within 7 days of
receipt of invoice, Interest at the rate of 5% per annum above the ATB Bank ple triple A ((AAA”) rate shall
be charged on any sum due not paid to PP1 or its agent by the due date.

All sums payable by the venue under this taiff are liable to Value Added Tax at the appropriate rate.

PPI or jts agent reserves the right to require detailed written returns from the venue of all sovnd recordings
publicly performed at events not exceeding 10% of the total mimber of events held in any calendar year.
Quch retums fo include the title of the musical work recorded, the name of the recording attist, the fabel on
which the sound recording was released as a record in Ireland, the prefix number of the record and the date
and time of the public performance.

Effective from the date of renewal or commencement of a new duat music licence during the caiendat year
2020.

PPI reserves the right to amend these terms upon giving nofice to The Controlier of Patents, Desipns and
Trademarks in writing to that effect.

The vetwe shall indemnify both PPLand its agent against alt and any expenses, costs, clairs, damages and
actions arising divectly or indirectly from any breach by it of any of these terms.

In the event that a Dual Music Licence Contract is not executed then the receipt by PP or its agent of the
fiest calendar quarterly return due under term 2 above shall be deemed to be acceptance by the venue of
these terms.

Contd./...
-1-
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TARIFF; FOR THE PUBLIC USE OF SOUND RECORDINGS AS
SPECIALLY FEATURED ENTERTAINMENT
AS PER THE HIGH COURT ORDER OF THE 2411 JUNE 2004

TITLE: VENUES OPERATING QUTSIDE NORMAL LICENCING
HOURS WITH SPECIAL EXEMPTION CRDERS (SPECIAL EVENTS)

EFFECTIVE DATE: 151 TANUARY 2020 - SEE ROTE 6 ONTAGE 1

ANNUAL FIXED PAYMENT: £€363.79
ATTENDANCE/CAPACITY (See ote (d) below) FEE PER EVENT
g

0 o 50 721

51 o 100 2163
0t 150 36.05
151 to 200 5047
01 o 250 64.89
251 o 60 79.29
B to 350 93.72
33 1o 400 108.13
01 to 450 122.56
45t fo 500 136.97
01 to 550 15139
551 to 660 165.81
601 o 650 180.23
651 o 700 194,65
0 o 750 : 209.06
B fo 800 22348
801 o 850 237.90
81 to 900 25232
91 to 950 266.73
951 fo 1,000 28115

Atterdances in excess of 1,000 shall be cateulsted inbands of 50 in fine with the above structure, and the Tigures applicable
{o thoso bands shalt be rateably in line with the above figures, i.e. mulliplying the mid-point of the band by the applicable per

person 1ate of €0.28
contd /...
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Tariff 2B contd...
NOTES
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PRICE ADJUSTMENT FACTOR

The above rates ase applicalle o evenls where the gross admission charge lies in the rango of
£9.46 to €11.92. Outside this range an admission price adjustment factor is to be applied to the
above rates in ccordance with the following table:-

GROSS ADMISSION ADMISSION PRICE FEFPECT ON AROVE
I'RICE RANGE ADJUSTMENT FACTOR STANDARD RATES
Nif 0 €480 0.55 45% Reduction

€181 1o €LI6 0.70 30% Reduction

€117 1o €945 0.85 15% Reduction

€946 to €119 1.00 No Efiect

€11.93 to €14.27 1Lis 15% Increase

€1428 to €16.65 1,30 30% Increase

1666 to €19.08 145 45% Increase

A pro-tata adjustment factar shall apply fo admission prices above: €19.08
INELATION { DEFLATION

For 2021 and fulrs years the above annual fixcd payment, per event fees and admission prices
shall be adjusted in line with the Consumer Price Index (CPE).

Fer 2019 and previous years the above annuaf fixed payment, per cvent foes and admission prices
shal} bs adjusted in line with the CPL

EVENT LENGTH ADJUSTMENT FACTOR
HOURS
Ohrsto 1 hr 59 mins 0.55
2hesto 2 hes 59 mins 0.85
3lesto 3 hes 3% mins 1.00
dThwsto 4 lis 59 mins 1,15
Shrsto  5hrs 59 mins 1.30
over 6 hrs 145

Whether venue capacity or actual attendance applies will be a matier for agreement Letweei the venue and
PPI or ils agent or, in default of agreement, at the clection of PPYor its agent.

Tf venue capacliy apates, documentary evidence from the appropriate public anthority of the licensed capacity

musl e provided to PPEor its agent,
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LFFECTIVE DATE
I* JANUARY 2020

PUBLIC PERFORMANCE OF SOUND RECORDINGS
AS SPECTALLY FEATURED ENTERTAINMENT

COPYRIGHT AND RELATED RIGHTS ACT 2000
TERMS FOR VENUES QPERATING OUTSIDE NORMAL LICENSING IIOURS
WITH SPECIAL RESTAURANT LICENCE

The venue operating outside normal Heensing hows with a special restaurant Heence (‘the vemie') shail
make payments to PPl or its agent computed in accordance with the tarlff scale on Pages 2 and 3 hereof
which is based on the Order of Miss Justice Maty Laffoy dated 24™ June 2004,

The following information in respect of each calendar quarter shall be provided by the venue to PPI oy its
agent on the prescribed form within 14 days of the end of each calendar quatter:

{(a) number of events held
)] average attendances at events held
{c) admission charges to events.

The remuneration due by the venue shall be paid to PP or its agent quarierly in arvears within 7 days of
receipt of invoice. Inferest at the rate of 5% per amuin above the AIB Bank ple tiiple A ((AAA") rate shall
be chatged on any sum due not paid to PPTor its agent by the due date.

All sums payable by the venue inder this tatiff are liable to Value Added Tax at the appropriate rate.

PPI ot its agent reserves the right to require detailed written retuns from the venue of all sound recordings
publicly performed at events not exceeding 10% of the total number of events lield in any calendar year.
Such vetums to include the title of the musical work recorded, the name of the recording artist, the label on
\which the sound recording was released as a record in Ireland, the prefix number of the record and the date
and time of the public performance.

Effective from the date of renewal or commencement of a new duat music licence during the calendar year
2020

PPl reserves the right to amend these terms upon giviug notice to The Controller of Patents, Designs and
Trademarks in weiting to that effect.

The venue shall indemnify both PP and ils agent against al} and any expenses, costs, claims, damages and
actions arising directly or indirectly from any breach by it of any of thede terms,

In the event that a Dual Music Licence Conlract s not executed then the receipt by PPI or its agent of the
first calendar quarterly refurn due under term 2 above shall be deemed to be acceptance by the venue of
these terms.

Contd/...
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TARIFF: FOR'THE PUBLIC USE OF SOUND RECORDINGS AS
SPECIALLY FEATURED ENTERTAINMENT
AS PER THE HIGH COURYT ORDER OF THE 24th JUNE 2004
TITLE: VENUES OPERATING QUTSIDE NORMAL LICENSING
HOURS WITIL A SPECTAL RESTAURANT TICENCE
EFFECTIVE DATE: 15t JANUARY 2020 - SEE NOTE 6 ON PAGE1
ANNUAL FISED PAYMENT: £€363.79
ATTE\\‘DANCEICA[’;\CITY (Sec nofe (d) below) FEE PEREVENT
[
\] 0] 50 1.4l
51 1o 160 1681
101 o 150 18.03
151 o 200 2523
201 o 250 3244
251 to 300 35.65
n {o 350 46.86
351 o 400 54.07
401 to 450 61.28
451 o 500 68.49
501 1o 550 75.70
551 to 608 8.
601 to 650 90.11
651 to 700 97.32
701 fo 750 04,53
751 fo §00 13175
201 o 350 118.95
851 to 900 126,16
901 {0 950 13337
951 lo 1,000 146.58

Altendances in excess ef 1,000 shall be celeuiated i bands of
{0 those bauds shall be rateably in line wilh the above figures,

person rale of €0.14

0 in fine with the above structure, and the figures applicable
i.e. multiplying the mnid-point of the band by the applicable per

contd.f...
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PRICE ADJUSTMENT FACTOR

“The above rates are applicable to cvents where the gross admission charge lies in the range of
€046 to €11.92, Oulsido this range ait admission price adjustnieat factor is to bo applied (o the
ghove rates in accordance with the foflowing tablo:-

GROSS ADMISSION ADMISSION PRICE EFEECT ON AROVE
PRICE RANGE ATHUSFMENT FACTOR STANDARD RATES
Nit fo €4.80 .55 45% Reduction

€481 to €L16 0.70 30% Reduction

€117 to €945 0.85 15% Reduction

€946 o €11.52 1.00 No Efiect

€11.93 to €1427 §.15 15% Increase

61428 to €16.65 1.39 30% Increase

€16.66 to €19.08 145 -45% Increass

A pro-zata adjustment factor shell apply te admission prices above: €19.08

INFLATION { DEFLATION

For 2024 and futuce years the above annual fixed payment, per event fees and admission prices
shall be adjusted in line with the Conswiner Price Index {CP1).

For 2019 and previous years the above anmtal fixed payment, per event fees and pdmission prices
shall be adjusted in Jing witl the CPT.

EVENT LENGTI ADJUSTMENT FACTOR
HOURS
0histo 1 hr §9 mins 0.55
2 hs to 2 firs 59 mins 0.85
I hesto 3 hrs 59 mins 1.00
4husto 4 tirs 52 mins [.1S
Shusto 5 hes 59 mins 1.30
over 6 hrs 145

Whether venue capaciy or aclual attendancs applies Wil be a matter for agreement between the vemue and

PPI or its agent or, in default of agreement, at the election af PPLor its agent.

If venue capacity applies, documentary evideice from the appropriate public aufliority of the licensed ¢apacity
must be provided fo PPLor its ageat,
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EFFECTIVE DATE
11 JANUARY 2020
PUBLIC PERFORMANCE OF SOUND RECORDINGS
AS SPECIALLY FEATURED ENTERTAINMENT

COPYRIGHT AND RELATED RIGHTS ACT 2000

TERMS FOR VENUES OPERATING DURING NORMAL LICENSING HOURS

1. The venue operating during normal licensing hours (‘the venue®) shall inake payments to PPI or its agent
computed in accordance with the taviff scale on Pages 2 and 3 hereof which is based on the Order of Miss
Justice Mary Laffoy dated 24" June 2004.

2. The following infonmation in respect of each calendar quatter shall be provided by the venue to PPI or its
agent ont the preseribed form within 14 days of the end of each calendar quarter:

{a) number ol events held
(b average attendances at events held
(c) adtiission charges to events.
3. ‘The remuneration due by the venue shatl be paid to PPT or its agent quarterly in arrears within 7 days of

receipt of invoice, Interest af the rate of 5% per annum above the AIB Bank ple triple A (AAA”) rate shall
be charged on any sum due not paid to PPTor its agent by the due date.

4. All sums payable by the venve under this tariff are liable to Value Added Tax at the appropriate rate.

5. PPI or its agent reserves (he right to require detaited sritten retuns from the venue of all sound recorlings
publicly performed at events not exceeding 10% of the total number of events held in any calendar year,
Such returns to inelude the titte of the musical work vecorded, the name of the recording artist, the label on
which the sound recording was released as a record in Treland, the prefix nuinber of the record and the date
and thne of the public performance, ‘

6. Effective from the date of renewal or commnencement of a new dual music licence during the calendat year
2020.
7. PPI reserves the right fo amend thése terms upon giving notice to The Controller of Patents, Designs and

Trademarks in writing to that effect,

8. The venue shall indemnify both PP and its agent against all atd any expenses, costs, claiins, damages and
actions arising directly or indirectly fiom any breach by it of any of these terms.

9. I the event that a Dual Music Licence Conlract is not executed then the receipt by PPI or its agent of the
first catendar quarterly retumn due under term 2 above shall be deemed to be acceptance by the venue of
these terms.

Contd /...
-1-
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TARIFF:

TITLE:

EFFECTIVE DATE:

»

FOR THE PUBLIC USE OF SOUND RECORDINGS A8
SPECIALLY VEATURED ENTERTAINMENT

AS PER THE HIGH COURT ORDER OF THE 24t TUNE 2604

VENUES OPRRATING DURING NORMAL LICENSING HOURS

15f JANUARY 2020 - SEE NOTE 6 ONPAGE I

ANNUAL FIXED PAYMENT: €363.72
ATTENDANCE/CAPACITY (See nofe (d) helow) FELPER EVENT
€

0 0 50 1.80
51 to 100 541
161 to 150 9.01
151 ta 200 12.61
208 to 250 16.22
251 to 300 19.83
301 to 350 2343
35t to 400 2703
401 to 450 30.64
451 o 500 kCN 2
0 ta 350 37.85
55l 0 600 4145
601 fo 650 #45.06
65l te 700 48.66
701 to (AL 5227
51 o 800 55.87
601 fo 850 59.48
851 to 900 63.08
904 to 950 65.68
931 {o 1,000 70.28

Altendances In excess of 1,000 shafl be caleulated in bands of 50 in line with the abova struclure, and the figures applicable
ably in line with the above figures, i.c. nultiplying the mid-point of the band by

to those bands shall be rate
person rate od €0.07

the applicable per

cont/...
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Tariff 213 contd...

NOTES
(s) PRICE ADJUSTMENT FACTOR
The above rates are applicabls to events where the pross admission charge Hes in the range of
€9.46 ta €11.92. Culside this rangs an admission price adjusiment factor s to be applied to the
above rales in accordance with the following table:-
GROSS ADMISSION ADMISSION PRICE EFRECT ON ABOVE
YRICE RANGE ADJUSTMENT FACTOR STANDARD RATES
Nil {0 €480 0.55 45% Reduetion
481 o €716 0.70 30% Reduction
ELIT to €945 0.85 15% Reduction
€946 to €192 1,00 No Eftect
€11.93 to €id.27 1.15 15% Increase
€14.28 to €16.65 130 30% Jugrease
€l6.66 to €19.08 145 45% Increase
A pro-rata adjustment factor shall apply to admission prices above: €19.08
{v} NELATION /DEFLATION
For 2021 and future years the above annval fixed payment, per event fees and admissions prices
shal] be adjusted in line with the Consunter Price Index (CPI).
For 2019 and previous years the above annual fixed payment, per event fees and adinission prices
shall be adjusted in line with the CPL.
(c} EVENT LENGTH ADJUSTMENT FACTOR
HOURS
0 s to 1 hr 59 mins 0.55
2hrsto 2 hrs 59 mins 0.85
3 hrsto 3 fus 59 mins 1.00
4 hrsto 4 hirs 5% mins i.15
Shisto 5 hrs 59 nins 1.30
over 6 hrs . 1.45
@) Whether venue capacity or actual altendance applies will be a matter for agreament between the venuc and

PPI ot its agent or, in default of agreement, at the ¢lection of PPl or its agent.
If venue capacity applics, documenfary evidence from the appropriate publlc authority of the licensed capatity
must be provided {a PPI or its agent.
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FOR THE PUBLIC USE OF SOUND RECORDINGS AS SPECIALLY FEATURED
TARIFF: ENTERTATNMENT IN HOTEL FUNCTION ROOMS, COMMUNITY HALLS, PARISH HALLS
AND SPORTS CLURS

TITLE: DT & RECORDED MUSIC SETS AT INVITATION-ONLY AND TICKET-ONLY EYENTS e
Weddings Receplions, Dinner Dances, Pashiion Shows efe

TFFECTIVE DATE: 15t JANUARY 2020 - SEE NOTES BELOW

ANNUAL LYCENCE FEE

1 evenl €30,00 Per event
1o evenis £101.91 per year
5 to 10 events €203.82 per year
11 to 20 evenls £356.68 per year
21 10 35 events £458,59 per year
36 or more events €12,73 pev event
NOTES:
m This tarift schere covers the playing ofrecorded musio, whether by a DI or other means, at invifation-only or ticket-only
events eg, Weddings, dinner dances/ Fashion Shows ete.
O] Teriffs are payable by e operatar of ths venue,
[} Tariff amounts are linble 1o Value Added Tax at the apprapriate rate.
@ For 2021 and fulsirs years the above tarift for 2020 shall be adjusted in line with the Consumer Price
Index (CP1}
8)] This tarkif docs not apply to ntembers of the Trish Hotels Federatlon. Tariff 4 has been npreed with
the THE ta apply to Hs nienshers fn these elreumstances,
(6) PPI ceserves the right to amend these terms upon giving notice {o The Controller of Patents, Designs and
Tradewarks inwriting to that effect.
(N Effective from the date of renewsl o commencement of & new Dual Music Licence during the calendar

year 2019.
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FARIEF:  FORTHE PUBLIC USE OF SOUND RECORDINGS BY MEMBERS OF
"HE IRISH HOTELS FEDERATION AS SPECIALLY FEATURED
ENTERTAINMENT IN HOTEL FUNCTION ROOMS
TITLE: DI & RECORDED MUSIC SETS AT INVITATION-ONLY AND TICKET-ONLY EVENTS

EFFECTIVE DATE: Ist JANUARY 2020 - SEENOTES RELOW

o.g Wedding Receptions, Dinner Dances, Fashion Shows clc

NOTES:
(N
2)

&)

@

®
)

M

&

LICENCE FEE PER EVENT; ¢Lo.17

This tasif€ ftas been agreed with and is only applicable to members of the [ish Hotels Federation.

This tariff scheme covers the playing of recorded musie, whether by a DJ or other means at fnvitatlon-only or ficket-only
events such as weddings, dinner dances and fashion shows

Tariffs are payable by the THF member o1 a per svenl basis but may also be calculated and payable ennually by agreement,
Wiiere an event which was Heensed in advance is not hiefd, then the IHE member may decids to cither receive arefund for that
event or have the ndvaiee payment credited against future licence fees.

Tarif€ maounts ere liable to Value Added Tax at the appropriate rate.

Vroof of THF Membership must be furnished to PET ov its agent.

For 2021 and future years the above tariff for 2020 shall be adjusted in line with the Consamer Price Index {CP1).

This tariff and the above teans have been agreed with rish Hotels Federation gatd as such shail only be amended by agreenient

with the THF, I such sgreament is not possible, PPI 1eserves the right to amead these tenms upon giving notice to the
Controlfer of Patents, Designs and Trademarks in writing to that effect.

Effeciive from (he date of renewal or camwmencement of a new Dual Music Licence duriug the catendar yeas 2019,
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TARIFE: FOR THE PUBLIC PERTORMANCE OF SOUND RECORDINGS
AND BROADCASTS AS BACKGROUND pMUSIC
TITLE: DANCE TEACHERS / DANCE STUDIOS
EFFECTIVE DATE: 1st JANUARY 2020 - SEE NOTES BELOW
ANNUAL TARIFF:
DANCING CLASSES (Ineluding individuai daneing tuitlon):
AVERAGE ATTENDANCE 1 Class 2 Classes 3 Classes 4 Classes
PIiR CLASS per week per week per week per week
14 € 3 (*5 ¢
10 2924 36.54 43.85 5116
15 36.54 45.68 54.82 63.96
20 43.85 54.82 63.79 76.14
25 SLIG 6396 76.14 89.54
30 5846 73.10 8171 102.33
35 6599 82.22 98.67 §15.12
40 73.10 91.36 109.63 12791
45 8040 100.50 120.60 140.70
50 (%) g7 109.64 131.56 13349
(*) Fecs increase pro rata for atlendances over 50
{¥%) For cach class per week over 4, add one-third of the fee for 1 class al the applicable attendance figure
NOTES:
4)] For the public use of sound recordings by Dancing Teashers and Dancing Scheols solely as a tuilion
aid during, dancing classes {including individual twition) or solely as an #ld to dancing Jessons
for individuat pupils.
(2) “Furiffs are payable on a annuel basis,
(3} Taviff amaunts ave liable to Value Added Tax at the sppropriate rale.
4 Far 2021 and future years the above tariff for 2020 shall be ndjusted in line with the Consumier Price Index (CPI).
{3} PTI reserves the right to amend (hese terms upon giving netice to The Controller of Pateats, Desigus and

Trademarks in writing to that effect,

(N Effective from the dats of renewat or commencemient of a new Dual Music Licence during the catendar year 2020.
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TARIFF:
TITLE:

BEFECTIVE DATE: Ist JANUARY 2020 - SEE NOTES BELOW

FOR THE PUBLIC PERFORMANCE OF SOUND RECORDINGS AND
BROADCASTS AS BACKGROUND MUSIC

RETAIL PREMISES (SHOPS) and RETAIL FINANCIAL INSTI'TUTIONS

ANNUAL TARIEE,

AREAWHERE SOUND

RECORDINGS ARE AUDIBLE . IE
(sq. meires) €
Up to 25 100.46
26 to 50 £25.5%
51 {o 100 163.25
101 to 159 260,93
151 to200 238.57
201 10230 216.27
251 (o500 363.33
501 1o 1600 622.35
1001 to [300 §30.46
1501 to 2000 [,141.88
Above 2000 11.87 per 100 sg. melres
or part thereof

(
@
(3

@

O]

Tariffs are payable on an annual basis.
Tariff smouats are liable to Value Added Tax at the appropriate rate.
For 2021 and fature years the above tarifF for 2020 shall be edjusted in line with the Constuner Price Index (CPI}

PP reserves the ght to amend these terms upon giving nelics to The Controller of Palents, Designs and Trademarks in
writing 1o that effect,

Effective from (he date of renewal or cammencement of 2 nsty Dual Music Licence during the calendar year 2024.
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TARIFF:

TITLE:

BRFECTIVE DATE: 1st JANUARY 2020 - SEE ROTES BELOW

FOR THE PUBLIC PERFORMANCE OF SOUND RECORDINGS AND
BROADCASTS AS BACKGROUND MUSIC

RETATL PREMISES (SHOPS) and RETAIL FINANCIATL INSTITUTTONS
(MULTIYLE SITES, SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS BELOW)

ANNUAL TARIFE;
AREA WHERE SOUND RECORDINGS ARE AUBIBLE FEE
(51 medres) €
Up to25 90.41
26 1050 113.03
5t 1o 100 146.92
101 o130 180.83
151 to200 21472
201 10250 248.65
251 10500 2700
501 to 100D 560.56
1001 fo (506 4742
1501 102000 L2170
Above 2060 £0.457 per 100 sq. metres
or part thereof’
NOTES:

NB:

0
@
&)
@

(s}

TS TARIFF 1S OFFERED TO RETAIL BUSINESSES (INCLUDING RETAIL BINANCIAL SERVICES)
WITH 50 OR MORE SITES, PROVIDED THAT ALL STTES ARE DETAILED ON 1 INVOICE AND 1 SINGLE
PAYMENT 1S MADE. IF PAYMENT IS NOT RECEIVED IN FULL WITHIN 60 DAYS OF ‘THE DATE OF
INVOICE, TARTPE 7 SHALL APPLY. THE, CHARGE FOR EACH S1TE TO BE BASED ON ACTUAL SIZE,
AND THE ACTUAL DIMENSIONS MUST BE FURNISHED TO PPLORI'TS AGENTS BY THE BUSINESS.

“Tariffs are payable on an annual basis.

Tositt amounts are liable to Value Added Tax al the appropriatz rate,

For 2021 and future years the above tarift for 2020 shall bz adjusted fn fine with the Consumer Prica Index (CPI).
PPI reserves the right 1o amend these ferms ppon giving notice to The Controller of Patents, Designs and
Trademarks in writing lo that effect.

iftective fron: the date of renswal o commencement of & new Dual Musie Licence during the calendar year 2070,
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TARIEE:

TITLE:

BIFRCTIVE DATE: Ist JANUARY 2020 - SEE NOTES BELOW

FOR THE PUBLIC PERFORMANCE OF SGUND RECORDINGS
AND BROADCASTS AS BACKGROUND MUSIC

FITNESS CLASSES

ANNUAL TARIET:

Conputed by reference to the average attendance at, and the number of sesstons held

in the year on the following basis:-

AVERAGE ATTENDANCE CHARGE PER SESSION
€

Up to §0 072

i1 1020 152

21 to30 227

31 1040 - 3,00

4F to 50 375
NOTES:
{1} Tariffs ar¢ payable on an sunuat basis.
) Tariff renounts are liabte to Value Added Tax a! the appropriate rate.
(€)] For 2021 and fulure years the above tatiff for 2020 shall be adjusted in line with the Consumer Price Index {CPI).
(4} PP reserves the right fo amend these tenms upon giving notice to The Conlrolter of Patents, Designs and

&)

Trademarks in writing to that effect.

Effective fram the date of renewal or commencement of a new Dual Music Licence during tha calendar year 2020.
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TARIFF:

TITLE:

FOR THE PUBLIC PERFORMANCE OF SOUND RECORDINGS
AND BROADCASTS AS BACKGROUND MUSIC

SHOPPING CENTRES

OFFECTIVE DATE:  Ist JANUARY 2020 - SEE NOTES JELOW

ANNUAL TARYEE:
€0.68 per square melre
NOTES;
H) Tasi(fs are payable on an anmual basls.
This tariff covers conumonfpublic areas in shopping centres such as comnmunal foodhalls,
)] watlovays, toilefs and excludes individual units with own door aceess (Lardif 7) and nlso
earparks (Enri{f 21)
(&)} Tatiff amounts are liable to Value Added Tax at ihe appropriate rae.
) For 2021 and Falure years the above farift for 2020 shall be adjusted in fine with the Conswmer
Price Index (CPI}.
5 PPI reserves the right to amend these terms upon giving notice to The Controller of Patents,
18 Designs and
©) Effective [rom the dals of renewal or consmencement of a new Dual Music Licence during the

catendar year 2020.

TARIY
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"TARIFF; FOR THE PUBLIC PERFORMANCE OF 3OUND RECORDINGS
AND BROADCASTS AS BACKGROUND MUSIC
TITLE: HAIRDIRESSING / BARBERS / BEAUTY / TANNING SALONS/NAIL BARS
BFFECTIVE DATE: 1st JANUARY 2020 - SEE NOTES BELOW
ANNUAL TARIEDR:
AREA WHERE SOUND
RECORDINGS ARE AUDIBLE EET,
(st melres) €
Up to 23 7933
26 1050 90,23
SI to 100 115.46
101 to 150 146,30
151 to200 173,14
261 o250 199.95
Above 250 79.33 per 100 5q. metres
or part thereof
NOTEé:
€3] Tarifls aso payable on an annval basis,
[©)] Tarif amounis are linble to Value Added Tax at the appropriate rate.
{3) Por 2021 and fidurs years the above tariff for 2020 shall be adjusted in line with the Consumer Trice Index (CPl).
Y] PPI rescrves the right to amend these tenns upon giving notice to The Confroller of Patents, Dasigns and

Trademarks in writing fo that eflect,

(5} Effective from the date of renewal or commencenent of a new Dual Music Licence during the calendar year 2020,
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TARIFF:

TITLE:

EFFECTIVE DATE: Ist JANUARY 2020 - SEE NOTES BELOYW

FOR THE PUBLIC PERFORMANCE OF SOUND RECORDINGS AND
BROADCASTS AS BACKGROUND MUSIC

CILUBS (SNOOKER / GOLY / HEALTH/ SPORTS ete), COMMUNITY HALLS,
PARISH HALLS, EXCLUDING CASINOS

ANNUATL TARITE:
€90.41
NOTES:
o This favif does nol cover the use of music in any bars, restaurants, fitness classes or ofher aveas to whicl & separate
taxiff applies.
@ This tarl[f does not cover the use of musie in casinos. Tariff 16 applies fo casinos,
3 Tariffs are payable on an annual basis.
(4} Tarif antounts are lable to Value Added Tax at the appropriate rate.
{5) For 2021 and future years the abave tarifl for 2020 shalt be adjusted in ine with the Consumer Price Index (CPL).
%) PPI reserves the right to amend these terms upon giving notice to The Controller of Patents, Designs and “Trademarks in

@

writing to that effect,
Effective fiom 1he date of renewat or commencerent of a new Dual Music Licence duing the calendar year 2020,
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TARIFF: FOR THE PUBLIC PEREORMANCE OF SOUND RECORDINGS
AND BROADCASTS AS BACKGROUND MUSIC
TITLR: HOTEL BARS AND PUBLIC HOUSES
{excluding VII & THF members)
EFEECTIVE DATI: st JANUARY 2020 - SEE NOTES BELOW
ANNUAL TARIFF FOR BACKGROUND MUSIC:
L BY MEANS OF SOUND RECORDINGS (¢4 / fape { radio / satellite / cable / juke box eic)
¢
Up to d6 5. metres 125.61
47 139 sq.melres 188.36
140 10279  sq.mefees 30837
Above 279 sq. melres E00.46 per 93 sq. mealres
or part thereof
2, BY MEANS OF TELEVISION ONLY (Jucludiug cable and satelfite, hut exeluding audio-only and musie yideo
channels}
€
Up to 46 5(. metres 3973
47 to 139 sq.inelres 89.59
140 0279 sq.mefres 134.38
Above 279 sq. metres 44,79 per 93 sq. metres
or part thereof

NOTES:
m Tariffs are payable on an amual basis,
(2) Tariff amounts are liablo to Vatue Addad Tax at the appropriate ratc.
&) For 2021 and future years the shave tarift for 2020 shall be adjusted in line with the Consumer Price Index (CPT).
{4) PPI reserves the right to amend these teqms upon giving nofice to The Confroller of Patents, Designs and

Trademarks in wriling to that effect,

(5 Effective from the date of renewal or commencement of a new Dual Musis Licence during the calendar year 2020,
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TARIFF:

TITLE:

FOR THE PUBLIC PERFORMANCE OF SOUND RECORDINGS
AND BROADCASTS AS BACKGROUND MUSIC

RESTAURANTS AND CATES

RFEECTIVE DATE: 1st JANUAILY 2020 - SEE NOTES BELOW

ANNUAL TARIEEF:;

SEATING CAPACITY. FEE

€

Up ta 30 125.60

31 te 50 226.04

51 o100 3161

101 to 159 52745

i51 10200 703.22

201 to250 853.93
Over 250

NOTES:

)
2
6
]

Q)]

351 per seat per anpum

Fariffs arc payable on an mvuat basis,

Tariff amounts are Jiable to Value Added Tax at the appropriate rate.

For 2021 and fifure years the above tariff for 2020 shall be adjusted in fine with the Consumer Price Index (CP1),

PPl reserves the right to amend these terms upon giviag notice to The Controller of Patents, Designs and

Trademarks in writing to thaf effect.

Effective from the dats of renswal or coninenceinent of 4 new Dual Music Licence during the ealendar year 2020,
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TARIFF; FOR THE BROADCASTING OF TRADITIONAL TELEVISION AND
TRADITIONAL RADIO AS BACKGROUND MUSIC
TITLE: RESTAURANTS AND CAFES, CONCESSIONARY TARIFT, USING
TRADITIONAL RADIO AND/OR TRADITIONAL TV (AS DEEINED)
BFEECTIVE DATE: 1st JANUARY 2020 - SEE NOTES BELOW
ANNUAL TARIEF:
SEATING CAPACITY EFEE
€
Up to 30 102.99
31 tos0 185.36
51 1o 100 308.92
101 to [50 _ 432.51
15! 10200 576.64
201 to250 70022
Over 250 2.88 per seaf per annum
NOTES:
m Tarifts are payable on an annual basis.
(2) Tariff amounts are liable to Valus Added Tax at the appropsiale rate,
3 For 2021 and future years the above tariff for 2020 shall be adjusted in line with the Consumer Price Index {CP1).
“ To be eligible for his concessionary tariff the restaurantfeafé MUST declare that they wiil use only Traditional

‘Felevision Broadeasts and/or Traditional Radis Broadeasts {as defined at point 8) AND enter into a Dual Music
Copyright Licence AND discharge payments by way of direct debit mandate.,

{5 Tn the event that a premiscs availing of this concessionasy tariff 4a is found to ke publicly performing music
ather than by Traditienal Television or Traditional Radio then tariff 14a will be withdrawn and will not be
reinstated and the premises witl rovert to tacifY 14 for the cuzrent year and all subsequent years,

(3] Effective from the date of renewal or comimencement of a new Dual Music Licence during the calendar year 2020,

€] PPI reserves the right to amend these lermis upon giving nstice to The Controller of Patents, Designs and
Trademarks in wriling to that effect.

® Definitions:
Traditional Television shall include all Television channels with the exception of Music Channels which are
channels whose broadeast output is predominately or exclusively focussed on nisic and music topics.
Traditional Radio shall mean all radio stations lieenced by the Broadeasting Awtherity of Ireland and excludes
stations whose oulpul is predominately or exclusively foeussed on musie or musis topies,



